
 

1 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ZIMMERMAN REED LLP 
Caleb Marker (SBN 269721) 
  E-mail: caleb.marker@zimmreed.com 
Flinn T. Milligan (SBN 323042) 
  E-mail: Flinn.Milligan@zimmreed.com 
6420 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1080 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
Tel: (877) 500-8780 
Fax: (877) 500-8781 
 
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
Susan E. Ellingstad (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: seellingstad@locklaw.com 
Kristen G. Marttila (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: kgmarttila@locklaw.com 
Kailey C. Mrosak (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: kcmrosak@locklaw.com 
100 Washington Ave. S., Suite 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Tel: (612) 339-6900 
Fax: (612) 339-0981 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

 
R. ROSS and C. ROGUS, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
 
  Plaintiffs,  
 
v.  
 
HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE 
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, 
(formerly HEWLETT-PACKARD 
COMPANY) 
 
  Defendant. 

 
 

CASE NO.: 18CV337830 
 
Assigned for all purposes to the  
Honorable Sunil R. Kulkarni 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

 
Date:                        April 27, 2023 
Time:                       1:30 P.M. 
Department:             1  
 
Date Action Filed:   November 8, 2018 
 
(REPRESENTATIVE/CLASS ACTION) 

   
 
  

Electronically Filed
by Superior Court of CA,
County of Santa Clara,
on 3/14/2023 4:57 PM
Reviewed By: R. Walker
Case #18CV337830
Envelope: 11436750

18CV337830
Santa Clara – Civil



 

2 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 years 
and not a party to the within action; my business address is Zimmerman Reed LLP, 6420 Wilshire 
Blvd, Suite 1080, Los Angeles, CA 90048. 

On March 14, 2023, I served the attached document(s), described as: 

 PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS; 
MEMORANDUM OF POINT AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF; 

 DECLARATION OF CALEB MARKER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF 
SERVICE AWARDS; 

 DECLARATION OF SUSAN ELLINGSTAD IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF 
SERVICE AWARDS; 

 DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF ROCIO ROSS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF 
SERVICE AWARDS 

on the interested parties named herein and in the manner indicated below: 

Seyfarth Shaw LLP 
Richard B. Lapp 
rlapp@seyfarth.com 
Camille A. Olson 
colson@seyfarth.com 
Chantelle Egan 
cegan@seyfarth.com 
Robin E. Devaux 
rdevaux@seyfarth.com 
Annette Tyman 
atyman@seyfarth.com 
Kathy Truesdale 
ktruesdale@seyfarth.com 

Attorneys for Defendant  
Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company 
 

  
 (BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Based on an agreement of the parties to accept service by 

electronic transmission, I provided the document(s) listed above electronically through eFileCA, 
e-filing system’s electronic e-service system to the e-mail address(es) stated on the above 
referenced service list. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on March 

14, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

             
        Josephine Lu 

 

 

 



 

1 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ZIMMERMAN REED LLP 
Caleb Marker (SBN 269721) 
  E-mail: caleb.marker@zimmreed.com 
Flinn T. Milligan (SBN 323042) 
  E-mail: Flinn.Milligan@zimmreed.com 
6420 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1080 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
Tel: (877) 500-8780 
Fax: (877) 500-8781 
 
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
Susan E. Ellingstad (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: seellingstad@locklaw.com 
Kristen G. Marttila (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: kgmarttila@locklaw.com 
Kailey C. Mrosak (Pro hac vice) 
  Email: kcmrosak@locklaw.com 
100 Washington Ave. S., Suite 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
Tel: (612) 339-6900 
Fax: (612) 339-0981 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class 

 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

 
R. ROSS and C. ROGUS, individually and on 
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
 
  Plaintiffs,  
 
v.  
 
HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE 
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, 
(formerly HEWLETT-PACKARD 
COMPANY) 
 
  Defendant. 

 
 

CASE NO.: 18CV337830 
 
Assigned for all purposes to the  
Honorable Sunil R. Kulkarni 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
Date:                        April 27, 2023 
Time:                       1:30 P.M. 
Department:             1  
 
Date Action Filed:   November 8, 2018 
 
(REPRESENTATIVE/CLASS ACTION) 

   
 
  



 

2 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 years 
and not a party to the within action; my business address is Zimmerman Reed LLP, 6420 Wilshire 
Blvd, Suite 1080, Los Angeles, CA 90048. 

On March 15, 2023, I served the attached document(s), described as: 
• DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF CLAUDIA ROGUS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT 
OF SERVICE AWARDS 

on the interested parties named herein and in the manner indicated below: 
Seyfarth Shaw LLP 
Richard B. Lapp 
rlapp@seyfarth.com 
Camille A. Olson 
colson@seyfarth.com 
Chantelle Egan 
cegan@seyfarth.com 
Robin E. Devaux 
rdevaux@seyfarth.com 
Annette Tyman 
atyman@seyfarth.com 
Kathy Truesdale 
ktruesdale@seyfarth.com 

Attorneys for Defendant  
Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company 
 

  
ý (BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Based on an agreement of the parties to accept service by 

electronic transmission, I provided the document(s) listed above electronically through eFileCA, 
e-filing system’s electronic e-service system to the e-mail address(es) stated on the above 
referenced service list. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on March 

15, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 
 

             
        Josephine Lu 

 

 

 


	20230314 POS - conformed.pdf
	20230315 POS - FINAL.pdf

