	18CV337830 Santa Clara – Civil						
5 6 7 8 9 10	ZIMMERMAN REED LLP Caleb Marker (SBN 269721) E-mail: caleb.marker@zimmreed.com Flinn T. Milligan (SBN 323042) E-mail: Flinn.Milligan@zimmreed.com 6420 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1080 Los Angeles, CA 90048 Tel: (877) 500-8780 Fax: (877) 500-8780 Fax: (877) 500-8781 LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P. Susan E. Ellingstad ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: seellingstad@locklaw.com Kristen G. Marttila ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: kgmarttila@locklaw.com Kailey C. Mrosak ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: kcmrosak@locklaw.com 100 Washington Ave. S., Suite 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55401 Tel: (612) 339-6900		Electronically Filed by Superior Court of CA, County of Santa Clara, on 3/14/2023 4:57 PM Reviewed By: R. Walker Case #18CV337830 Envelope: 11436750				
11	Fax: (612) 339-0981						
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class						
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA						
14	COUNTY (	OF SANTA CLAR	RA				
15	R. ROSS and C. ROGUS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	CASE NO.: 18CV337830 Assigned for all purposes to the Honorable Sunil R. Kulkarni <b>PROOF OF SERVICE</b>					
16	Plaintiffs,						
17	v.						
18	HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE						
19	COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, (formerly HEWLETT-PACKARD	Date: Time:	April 27, 2023 1:30 P.M.				
20	COMPANY)	Department:	1				
21	Defendant.	Date Action File	d: November 8, 2018				
22		(REPRESENTA	TIVE/CLASS ACTION)				
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							
		1					
	PROOF OF SERVICE						

1	PROOF OF SERVICE						
2	I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years						
3	and not a party to the within action; my business address is Zimmerman Reed LLP, 6420 Wilshire						
4	On March 14, 2023, I served the attached document(s), described as:						
5	PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,						
6 7	ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF						
8	<ul> <li>DECLARATION OF SUSAN ELLINGSTAD IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR</li> </ul>						
9	ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS;						
10	• DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF ROCIO ROSS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT OF						
11	SERVICE AWARDS						
	on the interested parties named herein and in the manner indicated below:						
12	Seyfarth Shaw LLPAttorneys for DefendantRichard B. LappHewlett Packard Enterprise Company						
13	rlapp@seyfarth.com Camille A. Olson						
14	Chantelle Égan						
15	<u>cegan@seyfarth.com</u> Robin E. Devaux						
16	rdevaux@seyfarth.com						
17	Annette Tyman atyman@seyfarth.com						
18	Kathy Truesdale <u>ktruesdale@seyfarth.com</u>						
19							
20							
21	referenced service list.						
22	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on March 14, 2023, at Los Angeles, California.						
23							
24	Josephine Lu						
25							
26							
27							
28							
	2						
	PROOF OF SERVICE						

1	ZIMMERMAN REED LLP							
2	Caleb Marker (SBN 269721) E-mail: caleb.marker@zimmreed.com							
3	Flinn T. Milligan (SBN 323042) E-mail: Flinn.Milligan@zimmreed.com							
4	6420 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1080 Los Angeles, CA 90048							
5	Tel: (877) 500-8780 Fax: (877) 500-8781							
6	LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.							
7	Susan E. Ellingstad ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: seellingstad@locklaw.com							
8	Kristen G. Marttila ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: kgmarttila@locklaw.com							
9	Kailey C. Mrosak ( <i>Pro hac vice</i> ) Email: kcmrosak@locklaw.com							
10	100 Washington Ave. S., Suite 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55401							
11	Tel: (612) 339-6900 Fax: (612) 339-0981							
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class							
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF	THE STATE OF C	ALIFORNIA					
14	COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA							
15	R. ROSS and C. ROGUS, individually and on	CASE NO.: 18CV337830						
16	behalf of all others similarly situated,	Assigned for all pu Honorable Sunil R.						
17	Plaintiffs,							
18		PROOF OF SERV	VICE					
19	HEWLETT PACKARD ENTERPRISE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,	Date:	April 27, 2023					
20	(formerly HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY)	Time: Department:	1:30 P.M. 1					
21	Defendant.	Date Action Filed:	November 8, 2018					
22		(REPRESENTATI	VE/CLASS ACTION)					
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								
	1							
	PROC	JF OF SERVICE	PROOF OF SERVICE					

1									
1	PROOF OF SERVICE								
2 3	and not a party to the within action; my business address is Zimmerman Reed LLP, 6420 Wilshire								
4	On March 15, 2023, I served the attached document(s), described as:								
5	DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF CLAUDIA ROGUS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION     EOD ATTODNEVED FEES DEIMENDSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND DAVMENT								
6									
7	Seyfarth Shaw LLP Richard B. LappAttorneys for Defendant Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company								
8	rlapp@seyfarth.com Camille A. Olson								
9	<u>colson@seyfarth.com</u> Chantelle Egan								
10	<u>cegan@seyfarth.com</u> Robin E. Devaux								
11	rdevaux@seyfarth.com								
12	Annette Tyman atyman@seyfarth.com								
13	Kathy Truesdale <u>ktruesdale@seyfarth.com</u>								
14	5 (BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Based on an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I provided the document(s) listed above electronically through eFileCA, e-filing system's electronic e-service system to the e-mail address(es) stated on the above referenced service list								
15									
16 17	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on March								
18	15, 2025, at Los Angeles, California.								
19	Josephine Lu								
20									
21									
22									
23									
24									
25									
26									
27									
28									
	2								
	PROOF OF SERVICE								